
Stealth Air Bike
Assembly & 

User Instructions
Model No:  AB-TS-T800-101-F07

Manual P/N: 5785801-Rev A





i

Stealth Air Bike Assembly & User Instructions
Table of Contents

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS...........................................................................................ii

Stealth Air Bike Product Specifications............................................................................................. 1

Stealth Air Bike Assembly Instructions.............................................................................................. 2

Assembly Preparation.................................................................................................................. 2

1. Seat Post & Seat...................................................................................................................... 3

2. Front & Rear Stabilizers........................................................................................................... 4

3. Arms & Foot Pegs.................................................................................................................... 5

4. Console, Bottle Tray & Mast.................................................................................................... 6

5. Mast & Pedals.......................................................................................................................... 7

6. Level & Test ............................................................................................................................ 8

Stealth Air Bike User Instructions...................................................................................................... 9

Control Buttons............................................................................................................................ 9

Display....................................................................................................................................... 10

Programs................................................................................................................................... 11

Maintenance.............................................................................................................................. 12

Limited Product Warranty................................................................................................................ 13



ii

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: 	 The safety of this product can be maintained only if it is 
examined regularly for damage and wear. 

•	 Keep children and pets away from the bicycle during assembly and use.
•	 Keep all loose clothing, hair and shoelaces away from moving parts.
•	 DO NOT attempt to use the Stealth Air Bike for any purposes other than that for which it 

was intended.
•	 Wear shoes with rubber or high-traction soles. High heels, dress shoes, sandals or bare 

feet are not suitable for use with the Stealth Air Bike.
•	 Examine the Stealth Air Bike before each use for loose parts or signs of wear. Do not use if 

found in this condition.
•	 DO NOT exit the Stealth Air Bike until the arms and pedals have come to a complete stop. 
•	 Check the security of the seat and arms before each use. If loose or wobbly, tighten 

securely before use.
•	 Consult your physicain before beginning an exercise program using this equipment.
•	 DO NOT drop or put objects into any opening in the fan assembly or any other part of the 

unit.
•	 Set up the Stealth Air Bike on a solid, level, horizontal surface. Use the levelers on the front 

stabilizer to eliminate any side-to-side wobble during use.
•	 DO NOT try to change the design or functionality of this machine. Doing so could 

compromise the safety of this machine and will void the warranty.
•	 User weight is not to exceed 350 lbs (159 kg).
•	 The unit is intended for indoor use only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT ADVERTÊNCIA!WARNUNGWARNING
Before starting any exercise program, consult 

your physician. Machine contains moving parts. 
To avoid injury, keep children and pets clear of 
the exerciser at all times. Keep hands and feet 

clear during use. Review and follow all warnings 
and instructions in the owners’manual prior to 
use. Replace this label if damaged, illegible, or 

removed.

Bevor Sie mit diesem Übungsprogramm beginnen, 
sollten Sie Ihren Arzt um Rat fragen. Maschine 

enthält bewegliche Teile. Um Verletzung zu 
vermeiden halten Sie Ihre Kinder und Haustiere 
durchgehend von der Maschine entfernt. Hände 

und Füße während des Gebrauches entfernt 
halten. Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Warnungen 
und Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung 

vor Gebrauch. Ersetzen Sie dieses Label wenn es 
unleserlich ist, beschaedigt oder enttfernt wurde.

Avant d’entamer un programme d’exercice, vueillez consulter votre 
médecin. L’appareil possède des parties mobiles. Pour éviter un 

accident, les enfants et les animaux domestiques doivent toujours 
être tenus à l’écart de la machine d’exercice. Gardez à  l’écart les 

mains et les peids pendant l’utilisation. Avant de vous servir de 
votre appareil, lisez et suivez tout avertissement et toutes 

consignes dans le manuel d’utilisateur. Remplacez ce label si elles 
sont endommagées, illisibles, ou enlevés.

Antes de começar qualquer programa de exercícios, consulte 
um médico. O equipamento possui peças móveis. Para evitar 

ferimentos, mantenha crianças e animais afastados do 
equipamento sempre. Mantenha mãos e pés afastados durante 

o uso. Revise e siga todas as advertências e instruções no 
manual do usuario antes da utilização. Substitua esta etiqueta 

se ele for danificada, ilegível, ou removida.



1

Stealth Air Bike Product Specifications

Maximum User Weight:	 350 lbs. (159 kg)
Machine Weight:	 132 lbs. (60 kg)
Power Requirements:	 Two (2) AA batteries

54.5in
1383mm

24.8in
630mm

23.8in
604mm

52.8in
1340mm



2

Stealth Air Bike Assembly Instructions

Assembly Preparation

1. Use box cutter to carefully cut the box at each corner; pull box sides away from contents.
2. Unpack all contents, removing all packaging and protective bags. Verify all items shown below 

are included and undamaged.

Tools Required

• Box cutter (or comparable cutting tool)
• 5mm Allen (hex) wrench (included)
• 10mm Allen (hex) wrench (included)
• 13mm wrench
• 15mm wrench
• 17mm wrench
• #2 Phillips screwdriver
• Rubber mallet (optional)

Prepare for Assembly

 Pedals, Left and Right

 Seat

 Seat Post

 Stabilizers: Front & Rear

 Digital Console

 Bottle Tray

 Console Mast

 Foot Pegs (2)

 Base

 Arms (Left & Right)

Hardware Included

• M10 x 25 Screw  Qty: 2
• M10 Washer  Qty:  10
• M5 x 16 Screw  Qty:  4
• M10 x 20 Screw  Qty:  2
• M10 x 50 Screw  Qty:  4
• M5 x 12 Socket Head Screw  Qty: 3
• M5 Washer  Qty:  3

 Hardware Pack

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5



3

1. Loosen lock lever on seat post column. Insert seat post into seat post column with towel 
holder facing the back of the base. Tighten lock lever.

2. Align hole in seat carraige with seat post; press into place.
3. Align tilt of seat; hold in desired position and tighten nuts on each side of seat carraige with 

13mm wrench.
4. Align rotation of seat (front to back). Insert Allen screw into washer and into hole in front of 

seat carraige; tighten with 5mm Allen wrench.

1

2

3

4

1. Seat Post & Seat



4

2. Front & Rear Stabilizers
1. Tip the base up to rest on the towel rack as shown.
2. Align front stabilizer with front base plate, positioning stabilizer wheels on top as shown. 

Place one (1) washer on each bolt; insert two bolts with washers through holes in front 
stabilizer into base plate. Tighten with 10mm Allen wrench.

3. Align rear stabilizer with rear base plate. Insert two bolts with washers through two holes in 
base plate into rear stabilizer. Tighten with 10mm Allen wrench.

1

2

3



5

3. Arms & Foot Pegs
Note:  Arms are marked: “L” for the user’s left side and “R” for the user’s right side.

1. Use #2 Phillips screwdriver to remove three (3) screws and bottom shroud, retaining screws 
and shroud for re-assembly in step 6.

2. Orient and align arm to axle as shown; slide into place over axle.
3. Align arm link with arm axle. Insert bolt in washer, then insert bolt with washer from inside of 

frame into arm axle. Tighten with 17mm wrench.
4. Place washer on foot peg; screw foot peg into hub. Insert screwdriver blade into hole in foot 

peg and turn foot peg to tighten.
5. Repeat steps 2-4 for second arm and foot peg (not shown).
6. Re-position bottom shroud on frame. Use #2 Phillips screwdriver to secure shroud with three 

(3) screws removed in step 1.
7. Tip base forward and upright to rest on stabilizers (not shown).

1

2
3

6

4

5



6

4. Console, Bottle Tray & Mast
1. Align holes in bottle tray with holes in mast. Place one (1) washer on each hex bolt, then 

insert bolt with washer through tray into mast. Use 5mm hex wrench to tighten.
2. Connect cable from mast to cable in console (not shown), listening for a “click” to ensure a 

good connection.
3. Place console face down on soft surface. Align mast bracket to back of console. Insert four 

(4) Phillips screws through holes in mast bracket into holes in back of console; use #2 Phillips 
screwdriver to tighten.

4. Insert battery, orienting battery nodes according to diagram in console (not shown).

2

34
1



7

1. Connect cable from mast to base, listening for a “click” to ensure a good connection. 
2. Align holes in curved mast plate with holes in base, feeding any extra cable into base fork to 

keep it from being pinched or mashed. Insert one (1) washer onto each bolt; insert bolts with 
washers through holes in mast plate and into base. Use 10mm hex wrench to tighten.

3. Thread the right pedal axle (marked “R”) clockwise into the pedal crank on user’s right side 
of unit; tighten with 15mm wrench. 

4. The left pedal has a reverse (left-hand) thread. Thread the left pedal axle (marked “L”) 
counter-clockwise into the pedal crank on user’s left side of unit; tighten with 15mm wrench.

5. Mast & Pedals

21

3

4



8

6. Level & Test
1. Adjust the levelers on the front stabilizer to eliminate any side-to-side movement of the unit. 

Be sure the levelers are locked after adjustment.
2. Sit on the seat and start pedaling to wake the console. Notice that “8s” flash in all data fields.
3. Verify the security of arms and pedals as you pedal, noticing the changing data elements in 

the display.
4. Press each of the program buttons (Interval, Target Time, Target Distance) to verify the 

console is functioning.
Should you encounter any issues, email service@torquefitness.com, or call 763-754-7533 
(8:30 am – 5:00 CST) for assistance.



9

The console features five (5) buttons to control the digital display:

START Press this button to wake the console. When the console is on and 
in a neutral state (all zeros in the display fields), press this button to 
begin a Quick Start workout, or to start a programmed workout.

STOP Press this button to end a workout. Press the button a second time 
to clear reset the console data to the neutral state or cancel 
programming.

INTERVAL () Press this button to select the Interval program. Also, use this button  
to increase the time or distance value when setting up a program.

TARGET TIME Press this button to select the Target Time program.

TARGET DISTANCE () Press this button to select the Target Distance program. Also, use 
this button to decrease the time or distance value when setting up a 
program.

Note: Use the ?? and ?? to enter the Setup Function, where you change change the units from 
English (miles) to metric (kilometers), and see usage data such as 
total miles and total time.

Console Buttons

Stealth Air Bike User Instructions



10

Display

The digital LCD includes the following data: 

TIME During a Quick Start or Target Distance workout, displays the elapsed time of the 
workout, counting up (hours:minutes:seconds). During an Interval or Target Time 
workout, the display counts down from the specfied target interval or workout time. 
When programming an Interval or Target Time workout, use the up and down 
arrows to display  the interval option or target workout time in this field.

RPM Displays the revolutions per minute (RPM) of the pedals, ranging from 0-999.

WATT Displays the approximate watts currently being generated, ranging from 0-999.

HR Displays the user’s current heart rate, in beats per minute. The user must be 
wearing a Polar-compatible heart rate chest strap.

CAL Displays the approximate number of calories burned during the workout (based on 
a user weight of 150 pounds), ranging from 0-999.

SPEED Displays the approximate current speed, in miles or kilometers per hour, from 
0-99.9

DISTANCE During a workout, displays the approximate length of the ride, in miles or 
kilometers, from 0 to 999.9. When programming the Target Distance program, use 
the up and down arrows to display the target distance for the workout in this field.

Additionally, these prompts are displayed when using the Interval program: 

INTERVAL Indicates the current interval number of a set of eight (8), with each interval 
represented by a “dot” (). (For example, during the fourth interval, four dots are 
displayed.)

WORK or The prompts “WORK” and “REST” are alternatively displayed during each interval,
REST guiding you to exert or rest, according to the interval option you have selected.

At the end of a workout, the display offers a summary screen, including the following data:
 Total Time Average RPM
 Total Calories Average Watts
 Total Distance Average Heart Rate
  Average Speed



11

Programs

The three buttons on the left side of the console access pre-programmed workouts to enhance 
your exercise experience: 

INTERVAL Choose from four interval options, each offering a different combination of 
seconds of work and rest:

 20:10 10:20 30:30 40:20

 To program your workout, press the INTERVAL button until the work/rest 
combination you choose is displayed in the “TIME” field, then press 
START. The display prompts you to “WORK” or “REST”, counting down 
the remaining seconds in the current interval, and the number of dots 
displayed at the top indicates the current interval number, up to a total of 
eight (8).

TARGET TIME Choose a specific length of time for your workout, up to 9 hours (9:00:00). 

 To select the time, press the TARGET TIME button, then press “” (the 
INTERVAL button) or “” (the TARGET DISTANCE button) to increase or 
decrease the time value in one-minute increments until you reach your 
desired setting. Press START, and your workout begins, counting down 
from the target time.

TARGET DISTANCE Choose a specific distance goal for your workout, up to 999.9 miles (or 
kilometers).

 To select the distance, press the TARGET DISTANCE button, then press 
“” (the INTERVAL button) or “” (the TARGET DISTANCE button) to 
increase or decrease the distance value in tenths of a mile (or kilometer) 
increments until you reach your desired setting. Press START, and your 
workout begins, counting down from the target distance.



12

Maintenance
The Stealth T-800 Air Bike must be examined regularly for damage and wear.  Damaged or worn 
components must be replaced immediately with Torque Fitness- approved service parts.  

Follow this schedule to keep your bike in peak operating condition:

Daily:	
•	 Check for loose, broken or damaged parts.  Ensure the belt is not slipping, and the arms 

and pedals are not loose.  Tighten components if needed.  
•	 Clean with a damp cloth. Do not spray cleaner directly on the bike; moisten the cloth 

first, then wipe the bike. Do not allow moisture from perspiration to accumulate as it is 
extremely corrosive.

•	 Ensure bike is level.  Adjust levelers if necessary.

Weekly:
•	 Ensure seat adjustments are smooth.  If necessary, apply a silicone-based lubricant to 

the seat post.
•	 With a damp cloth, clean all surfaces of dust and dirt. Do not spray cleaner directly on 

the bike; moisten the cloth first, then wipe the bike. 

Monthly:
•	 Check pedals, crank arms and moving handles for damage or looseness.  Tighten if 

necessary.
•	 Check the belt for signs of wear.  Pedal the bike by hand and observe the belt tracking 

on the fan pulley.  Ensure the belt is tracking straight.
•	 Inspect bearings in the bottom bracket, arms and fan.  Excessive noise or grinding is a 

sign of bad bearings.  Replace when damaged with Torque Fitness- approved service 
parts.

For service and support, contact your dealer, or email service@torquefitness.com, or call  
763-754-7533 (8:30 am – 5:00 CST).



13

Limited Product Warranty
Who is covered
The warranty is valid only to the original purchaser in the United States or Canada and not 
transferable to any other person.

What is covered
Torque Fitness warrants that this product is free from defects in materials and workmanship, when 
used as intended, in normal conditions and provided proper care and maintenance as described 
in the product’s Assembly and User Instructions. This warranty is good only for authentic, original, 
legitimate machines manufactured by Torque Fitness and sold through an authorized agent and 
used in the United States or Canada.

Terms
	 Frame	 10 years
	 Mechanical Parts	 3 years	
	 Electronics	 3 years

What Is Not Covered
•	 Damage due to abuse, tampering or modification of the product, failure to properly 

follow assembly instructions, maintenance instructions, or safety warnings as stated in 
the Product Documentation (Assembly and User Instructions, etc.).

•	 Damage due to improper storage or the effect of environmental conditions such as 
moisture or weather, misuse, mishandling, accident, natural disasters, power surges.

•	 Damage caused by exceeding maximum user weights as defined in the Product’s 
Assembly and User Instructions or warning label.

•	 Damage due to normal usage and wear and tear.
•	 Damage to the finish of the machine.
•	 Shipping charges and if applicable labor for the installation of any parts shipped to the 

owner under this warranty.
•	 This warranty does not extend to any territories or countries outside the United States 

and Canada.
Expirations
If the warranty has expired, Torque Fitness. may assist with replacements or repairs to parts and 
labor, but there will be a charge for these services. Contact Torque Fitness for information on post-
warranty parts and services. Torque Fitness does not guarantee availability of spare parts after 
expiration of warranty period.

International Purchases
If you purchased your machine outside of the United States, consult your local distributor or dealer 
for warranty coverage.

For warranty questions or claims, email service@torquefitness.com, or call  
763-754-7533 (8:30 am – 5:00 CST).



14



15



Torque Fitness
11201 Xeon Street NW Ste 101
Coon Rapids, MN USA 55448
www.torquefitness.com

Toll free: 1-877-TORQUE5 (1-866-664-9894)
or 763-754-7533 (8:30 am – 5:00 CST).
For sales: sales@torquefitness.com
For service: service@torquefitness.com

© 2021 Torque Fitness. All rights reserved.
P/N 5785801 REV A 12/2021


